
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
Before the 

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU 
October 31, 2014 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 
File No. 2014-CFPB-0002 
 
__________________________________ 
 
In the Matter of     ) 
PHH CORPORATION,    ) 
PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,  ) 
PHH HOME LOANS LLC,     ) JOINT NOTICE REGARDING 
ATRIUM INSURANCE CORPORATION, and   ) UNSEALING OF DOCUMENTS 
ATRIUM REINSURANCE CORPORATION ) 

__________________________________ 

 

Enforcement Counsel, Respondents, and the Mortgage Insurer Interveners1 

(“parties”) jointly file this notice to inform the Tribunal that copies of the revised 

documents to be partially unsealed have been delivered to the Office of Administrative 

Adjudication today, as directed by the Tribunal in its October 20, 2014 Order Regarding 

Unsealing of Documents (Order). These documents reflect redactions to those 

documents agreed upon by the parties. 

The parties have also, as directed by the Tribunal in the Order, re-filed the chart 

portion of their October 17, 2014 joint filing as a spreadsheet in Microsoft Excel format, 

attached as Exhibit A to this notice. Columns H and I of the “Docs to Unseal” tab 

identify the corresponding number(s) of the exhibits admitted into evidence (e.g., ECX 

and RCX numbers). The spreadsheet also contains separate tabs that correlate all of the 

                                                 

1 Genworth Mortgage Insurance Corporation, United Guaranty Residential 
Insurance Company, Republic Mortgage Insurance Company, Mortgage Guaranty 
Insurance Corporation, and Radian Guaranty Inc. 
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exhibits to the expert reports prepared by Enforcement Counsel’s expert witness Dr. 

Mark Crawshaw (Documents 55 and 108) and Donald Gordon’s February 20, 2014 

declaration (Document 43) with their corresponding ECX and/or RCX numbers. 

Document 123 (EC Opposition to Respondents’ Renewed Motion to Dismiss) was 

inadvertently omitted from the chart in the October 17, 2014 Joint Filing, even though 

the parties had agreed to wholly unseal this document. We added this document to the 

list of documents to be wholly unsealed in Exhibit A. We respectfully request that the 

Tribunal order Document 123 to be wholly unsealed. 
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DATED:  October 31, 2014 
Respectfully submitted, 

Cara Petersen 

Acting Deputy Enforcement Director for 
Litigation 

 

 

Sarah J. Auchterlonie 

Assistant Deputy Enforcement Director for 
Litigation 

 

 

 

/s/Donald R. Gordon   ______          

Donald R. Gordon  

Kimberly J. Ravener 

Navid Vazire 

Thomas H. Kim 

Enforcement Attorneys   

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 

1700 G Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20552 

Telephone: (202) 435-7357 

Facsimile: (202) 435-7722 

e-mail: donald.gordon@cfpb.gov  

 

Enforcement Counsel  
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Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of October 2014, I caused a copy of the 

foregoing “Joint Notice Regarding Unsealing of Documents” to be filed with the Office 

of Administrative Adjudication and served electronically on the following persons who 

have consented to electronic service: 

 
Mitch Kider  
kider@thewbkfirm.com 
 
David Souders 
souders@thewbkfirm.com 
 
Sandra Vipond 
vipond@thewbkfirm.com 
 
Roseanne Rust 
rust@thewbkfirm.com 
 
Michael Trabon 
trabon@thewbkfirm.com 

Leslie Sowers  
sowers@thewbkfirm.com 
 
David Smith 
dsmith@schnader.com 

 
Stephen Fogdall 
SFogdall@Schnader.com 

 
Jane Byrne 
janebyrne@quinnemanuel.com 

 

William Burck 
williamburck@quinnemanuel.com 

 
Scott Lerner 
scottlerner@quinnemanuel.com 
 
Reid Ashinoff 
reid.ashinoff@dentons.com 

 
Ben Delfin 
ben.delfin@dentons.com 

 
Jay Varon 
jvaron@foley.com 

 
Jennifer Keas 
jkeas@foley.com 

 
Melanie McCammon 
melanie.mccammon@dentons.com 

 
Nicole Buseman 
nicolebuseman@quinnemanuel.com 
 
William Kirkman 
billk@kirkmanlawfirm.com 

 
/s/ Donald R. Gordon 

              Donald R. Gordon 
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